## CHAPTER VI. [S. B. No. 27.]

## CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF SHIP CANAL.

AN ACT relative to and in aid of the construction, maintenance and operation by the United States of America of a ship canal, with proper locks and appurtenances to connect the waters of Lakes Union and Washington, in King county, with Puget Sound, and declaring an emergency.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

SECTION 1. That in aid of the construction, maintenance and operation of a ship canal, by the United States of America, to connect the waters of Lakes Union and Connecting Washington, in King county, with Puget Sound, to- and Washing-ton with Puget gether with all necessary and convenient locks, land- Sound. ways, spill-ways, buildings, power plant and other proper appurtenances, there be and hereby is granted by this state to said United States the right to place, construct, Right granted to United maintain, and operate, such ship canal, land-ways, spill-States to construct same. ways, buildings, power plant and other proper appurtenances, upon, along, through and over any and all lands belonging to and waters of this state in said King county, within such limits as shall be defined by the plans and specifications for such improvement as the same shall be approved by the United States Secretary of War, and the right to raise the waters of Salmon Bay and the right to lower the waters of Lake Washington, in prosecution of such improvement, and this state hereby releases the United States from all liability to United States damages to this state, its successors or assigns, that shall liability. or might arise from such lowering or raising of waters, or otherwise from such improvement. But nothing in this act contained shall operate as an assumption of nor create any liability on the part of the state, for any damages which may result to any person, company or corporation.

SEC. 2. An emergency exists, and this act shall take Emergency. effect immediately.

Passed the Senate January 31, 1901. Passed the House February 5, 1901. Approved by the Governor, February 8, 1901.